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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov











		1690-Bullwinkle's NOV AM25 -1967 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		AMCO_Scanned_ Doc01122026



		Date:  12-24-25

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8:  Bullwinkle's, Inc.

		Text11: 9108 Mendenhall Mall Rd., Juneau, AK

		Text9:  Bullwinkel's Pizza

		Text12:  25-1967

		Text13: On 12-15-25, an inspection was done at your establishment.  While waiting in line to announce myself, I observed a server, later identified as R.C. Buell, sell and then draw a beer and give it to a customer.  Mr. Buell then came to the register to wait on me.  I advised who I was and asked to see his server card.  Immediately he stated he doesn't serve.  I advised him I just watched him sell and serve a beer.  Mr. Buell has worked for the establishment as a manager for years.  He was issued a citation and told not to serve alcoholic beverages until he could provide proof of current server training to an Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) board representative.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations; both are $250.00 fines and subject to further actions administered by the ABC Board   


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  1690

		Tracking Number: 

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





From: Randy Kelsch <fbxpub@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 7:50 AM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Case AM25-1809 
 


This letter is in regards to Debbie Lillie and Jesica Peter . Both employees have finished the 
class and both have their Tapps card on them and on file . We as a company have put into 
place that before hiring all applicants must have already completed the Tapps class. We 
have made sure all employees are up to date with cards  
 


 You don't often get email from fbxpub@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:fbxpub@gmail.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification



		1767- Gold Star Keg King NOV AM 25-1809 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		1767- Gold Star NOV AM25-1809 ws wr



		Date: 11/19/25

		Type of License: [Package Store]

		Text8: Luna Sea, Inc./Randall Kelsch

		Text11: 1955 VAN HORN RD FAIRBANKS, AK 99701

		Text9: Gold Star Keg King

		Text12: AM 25-1809

		Text13: On 11/12/2025 AMCO Investigator Linger conducted a routine alcohol inspection at your establishment. I contacted two employee's, Deborah Lillie and Jessica Peter,  and requested their ID's and alcohol server education cards. Deborah's alcohol server education card expired on 09/01/2024, one year and two months prior to the inspection. Jessica walked to the adjacent bar and never returned. I went into the bar and was told by the bartender Jessica had walked out the back door to where she had parked her car. It was revealed by management that Jessica's alcohol server education card expired on 07/12/2025, 4 months prior to the inspection.

 This is in violation of: AS 04.21.025. Alcohol server education course(a)(c), 3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course(a), AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations.

AS 04.21.025(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period 95 for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.

3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course. (a) Unless exempt under AS 04.21.025(f), a licensee, employee, or agent of a licensee selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall successfully complete an alcohol server education course. The person or the on�duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show current course cards or photocopies of the cards certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course. The card is effective for three years from the date of issuance during which time the person shall complete another approved course or successfully complete a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects as required by AS 04.21.025(c). The card must include the name and date of birth of the card holder, the name of the course, and the date of expiration of the card. If the card does not include a photograph of the holder, the person shall also carry a valid identification under 3 AAC 305.800(b). The card or a photocopy of the card must be shown upon request of a peace officer or board representative. If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire less than 30 days earlier, the person shall immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification.

AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly or with criminal negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation.
(b) Except as provided under AS 04.16.030(f) and 04.16.052(e), a licensee who knowingly violates (a) of this section commits the offense of failure to ensure compliance. 
(c) Failure to ensure compliance is a violation.


		Dropdown15: [J. Linger]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  1767

		Tracking Number: 

		Text3: N/A








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 1:24 PM 
To: Rosenbaum, Beth A (CED) <beth.rosenbaum@alaska.gov> 
Subject: FW: Fenders, Lic 2124, NOV 3 for Minors ws.pdf 
 
 
 
From: Corey Boyd <corey@fendersalaska.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 12:33 PM 
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Re: Fenders, Lic 2124, NOV 3 for Minors ws.pdf 
 


To Whom it may concern regarding Case 25-1765.  
My establishment Fenders did employ the 2 16 year olds Taylor Barber and Ember Clayton 
as mentioned in the violation letter. Due to myself and Angela working other jobs on top of 
Fenders we had relied on our managers to make sure that the hiring was done correctly. We 
no longer employ the manager that did the hiring of both of these girls due partly to this 
incident but also other reasons. I was released from my job in September due to medical 
reasons and this allows me to spend all of my time at Fenders now so  I will now do all of 
the hiring and firing to ensure that this does not happen again. I am very worried and 
concerned that in the letter that i received it also says under the notice of violations that we 
also furnished alcohol to a person under the age of 21 and this is 100 percent false, it was 
never mentioned when the inspectors came or any other time and none of our bartenders 
were cited for this. We have a very strict 100 percent id check policy and have let 
employees go in the past for not following this and will continue to do so when we find our 
policy not being followed. I would like this email to serve as my written response to the 
Notice of Violation. 
 
 
 
On Mon, Dec 29, 2025 at 10:35 AM Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> wrote: 
Good morning, 
  
There will be a hard copy coming in the USPS to the Van Horn address on file.  You may 
either respond within ten days to this email or wait until you received the USPS letter in the 
mail.   
  
Please acknowledge receipt of this email 
 


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:corey@fendersalaska.com

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov



		2124- Fenders NOV AM25-1765 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		Fenders 1.7.26



		Date:   11-12-25

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text8:  D.B. & FU, LLC

		Text11:  636 28th Ave, Fairbanks, AK

		Text9:  Fenders

		Text12:  25-1765

		Text13: On 11-12-25, an inspection was initiated at your establishment.  Contact was made with the on-duty bartender, Macayla J. Alexander; she was asked to provide proof of current server education.  She could not provide proof of current education but later did send proof it was current.  Ms. Alexander contacted licensee, Angela McFetridge.  Ms. McFetridge told Investigators Hamilton and Linger to make an appointment and leave the premises.  Ms. McFetridge argued the establishment was closed.  The facility had the open sign displayed and the doors were unlocked.  Upon Investigators Hamilton and Lingers entrance, it did appear they were preparing for the next days business.   After discussions about how inspections worked and explaining that we were going to call this visit a refusal, we agreed to meet the following morning.  On 11-13-25, investigators met with both licensees, Ms. McFetridge and Corey Boyd.  At the time of our initial visit, two 16 year olds were working, Ms. T.B. and Ms. E.C.  Mr. Boyd could not provide work permits and was told that the 16-17 year olds could not work with out proof of valid permits.  Mr. Boyd later provide valid Department of Labor (DOL) work permits signed after the inspection.  Mr. Boyd's explained his office manager was not available to locate the previous permits, but agreed to send them upon the office managers return to work.  Contact was made with DOL and they do not have any record of permits issued to your establishment.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 305.830. Communications and inspection, AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education, AS 04.16.049:  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises, 04.16.052:  Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  2124

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5041

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov







		313-TK Maguries NOV AM25-1992 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		313- T.K. Maguire's NOV AM25-1992 ws wr



		Date: 1-14-26

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary - Tourism]

		Text8:  Juneau Hospitality, LLC

		Text11: 375 Whittier Street, Juneau, AK  

		Text9:  TK Maguires

		Text12: 25-1992

		Text13: On 12-18-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  The three State mandated warning signs were not posted.  Employee's under 18 were identified as being employed.  Department of Labor (DOL) work permits were asked to be reviewed but at the time of the inspection, the forms were not available to on-duty employees.  General Manager Jessica Meacham was able to provide AMCO with employees that were under the age of 18.  From March 17, 2024 to December 18, 2025, three 14 year olds, M.P., K.W. and D.S. were identified as working.  During that time, 194 violations occurred.  M.P. and D.S. did obtain a valid  workers permit on 1-2-26 and 1-14-25 respectively.  K.W. does not work for the establishment anymore.    

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs, AS 04.16.049(c)(2) & (3):  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises which reads, "(c) Notwithstanding any other provision in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a hotel or motel, large resort, golf course, general wholesaler, limited brewed beverage and wine wholesaler, common carrier dispensary, outdoor recreation lodge, or restaurant in the course of employment if (2) the person has the written consent of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, AS 04.16.052(a)(2):  Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 313

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 6376

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov











		362-BPOE 1615 NOV AM25-1954 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		362-BPOE



		Date:  12-24-25

		Type of License: [Club]

		Text8:  BPO Elks Lodge #1615

		Text11:  301 N. First St., Petersburg, AK

		Text9: BPO Elks Lodge #1615

		Text12:  25-1954

		Text13: On 12-16-25 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  On-duty server L.E. Odegaard was asked to provide proof of current server training.  She provided TAP card, #169544, which had expired on 10-27-25.  Ms Odegaard was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she could provide proof of current server training to an Alcoholic Beverage Control board representative.  She was issued a citation.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations; both are $250.00 fines and subject to further actions administered by the ABC Board   


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  362

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5140

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





-----Original Message----- 
From: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)  
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 9:07 AM 
To: 'Denise Johnson' <thegarage0119@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: Amco Case# AM25-1796 
 
Thank you for the response to the NOV.  I will include this as the response in your file. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Beth Rosenbaum 
Criminal Justice Technician II 
AMCO Enforcement 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
Office (907) 754-3410 
beth.rosenbaum@alaska.gov 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Denise Johnson <thegarage0119@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, November 28, 2025 1:14 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Amco Case# AM25-1796 
 
[You don't often get email from thegarage0119@gmail.com. Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
In response to the notice of violation for College Wine & Liquor, license #3692, we have set 
up a system to ensure there will be no more date or availability issues with everyone's TAP 
cards. Expiration dates for every employee have been put into the work calendar, as well as 
Denise’s (store manager) phone, with alerts one month before expiration. Each employee 
has also taken a picture of their ID and TAP card to store on their phone, per Mr. Linger’s 
suggestion, in case of future audits. I am very sorry that we did not have it together when 



mailto:beth.rosenbaum@alaska.gov

mailto:thegarage0119@gmail.com

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

mailto:thegarage0119@gmail.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification





Mr. Linger and Mr. Hamilton came into the store. I assure you, there will be no further issues 
here. 
 
Thank You, 
 
Michael Rasmussen 
Owner 
The Garage-College Wine & Liquor 
 
 





		3692- College Wine & Liquor NOV AM 25-1796 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		3692- College Wine & Liquor response



		Date: 11/19/25

		Type of License: [Package Store]

		Text8: Michael Rasmussen

		Text11: 1986 College Road, Fairbanks, AK, 99709

		Text9: College Wine & Liquor

		Text12: AM 25-1796

		Text13: On 11/12/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton were conducting a routine inspection at your establishment. Investigator Linger contacted two employee's, Dorian Eilers and Denise Johnson, and requested their ID and alcohol server education cards. Dorian had an alcohol server education card that expired on 10/10/2025, and Denise was unable to show proof of alcohol server education.

This is in violation of: AS 04.21.025. Alcohol server education course(a)(c), 3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course(a), AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations.

AS 04.21.025(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period 95 for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.

3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course. (a) Unless exempt under AS 04.21.025(f), a licensee, employee, or agent of a licensee selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall successfully complete an alcohol server education course. The person or the on�duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show current course cards or photocopies of the cards certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course. The card is effective for three years from the date of issuance during which time the person shall complete another approved course or successfully complete a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects as required by AS 04.21.025(c). The card must include the name and date of birth of the card holder, the name of the course, and the date of expiration of the card. If the card does not include a photograph of the holder, the person shall also carry a valid identification under 3 AAC 305.800(b). The card or a photocopy of the card must be shown upon request of a peace officer or board representative. If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire less than 30 days earlier, the person shall immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification.

AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly or with criminal negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation.
(b) Except as provided under AS 04.16.030(f) and 04.16.052(e), a licensee who knowingly violates (a) of this section commits the offense of failure to ensure compliance. 
(c) Failure to ensure compliance is a violation.
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





From: Riverside Bar LLC <riversidebarak@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2025 3:14 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: IMG_9319.pvt 
 


Hello, I hope your week is going well! I just realized that we hadn't sent a response to this 
yet.  
 
To remediate I showed him where he can find employee files on our drive. Thank you! 
-Alex  
 
Riverside Bar, LLC. 
7271 Richardson Highway 
Salcha, AK 99714 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Alexandra Pepper <alexandrapepper97@gmail.com> 
Date: Wed, Dec 10, 2025 at 2:58 PM 
Subject: IMG_9319.pvt 
To: <riversidebarak@gmail.com> 
 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 


 You don't often get email from riversidebarak@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:alexandrapepper97@gmail.com

mailto:riversidebarak@gmail.com

mailto:riversidebarak@gmail.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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		Notice of Violation



		Riverside Bar



		Date:  11-19-25

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text8:  Riverside Bar, LLC

		Text11: 7271 Richardson Hwy, Salcha, AK

		Text9:  Riverside Bar

		Text12:  25-1767

		Text13: On 11-10-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  On-duty bartender Mr. D. Pepper was asked to provide proof of current server training.  Mr. Pepper could not locate is server card but did state he was current.  After a reasonable amount of time to locate the card and not being able to, he was issued a citation and told not to serve any alcoholic beverage until he could provide proof to an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative he had current training.  After departing the establishment, later that evening, Mr. Pepper did provide proof of current server education and the citation was voided.  

Your attention is directed to AS  04.21.025:  Alcohol server education and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  3925

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 8721

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





From: Randy Kelsch <fbxpub@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 12:13 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Case # AM 25-1781 & Case # AM 25-1782 
 


This letter is regarding Kari Monzulla and 12 Mile Roadhouse & Minute Mart . Miss 
Monzulloa has completed all required classes and has her new Taps card on her and on file 
in the  office. We have made sure all employees have updated cards on file also . We have 
set new hiring requirements also which now include , must have TAPPS completed before 
hire.   
 


 You don't often get email from fbxpub@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:fbxpub@gmail.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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		Date: 11/19/25

		Type of License: [Package Store]

		Text8: Kelco Properties Inc./Randall Kelsch

		Text11: 2250 Old Richardson Highway, North Pole, AK, 99705

		Text9: Minute Mart

		Text12: AM 25-1781

		Text13: On 11/10/2025 AMCO Investigator Linger and Hamilton were at your facility conducting a routine inspection. Investigator Linger asked bartender, Kari Monzulla, the only employee present to show her ID and alcohol server education card. Monzulla was unable to do so. These items are required to be on premises and available for inspection when requested.

This is in violation of: AS 04.21.025. Alcohol server education course(a)(c), 3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course(a), AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations.

AS 04.21.025(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period 95 for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.

3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course. (a) Unless exempt under AS 04.21.025(f), a licensee, employee, or agent of a licensee selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall successfully complete an alcohol server education course. The person or the on�duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show current course cards or photocopies of the cards certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course. The card is effective for three years from the date of issuance during which time the person shall complete another approved course or successfully complete a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects as required by AS 04.21.025(c). The card must include the name and date of birth of the card holder, the name of the course, and the date of expiration of the card. If the card does not include a photograph of the holder, the person shall also carry a valid identification under 3 AAC 305.800(b). The card or a photocopy of the card must be shown upon request of a peace officer or board representative. If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire less than 30 days earlier, the person shall immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification.

AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly or with criminal negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation.
(b) Except as provided under AS 04.16.030(f) and 04.16.052(e), a licensee who knowingly violates (a) of this section commits the offense of failure to ensure compliance. 
(c) Failure to ensure compliance is a violation.
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Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: 11/19/25 


Licensee: The Big Delta Brewing Company 


DBA: The Draft House and Lodge 


License #/Type: 3999 Beverage Dispensary- Tourism 


Address: Mile 265 Richardson Hwy, Delta Junction, AK 


AMCO Case #: 25-1738 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint 


On 11-10-25, an inspection was completed at your establishment. On-duty bartender Ashley Parker 
was asked to provide proof of current server education. Ms. Parker did not have any identification on 
her, nor could she present a valid alcohol server card. Ms. Parker was issued a citation and told not 
to serve any alcoholic beverages until she provided proof of a current~server education to an 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative. As of 11-19-25, Ms. Parker has not provided proof 
of current server education. 


Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, 3AAC 305.700: Alcohol server 
education, and AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations 


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years: 


None 


You are directed to respond In writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHO !CALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number In your response. 


3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a Hcensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton 


SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA: Mail 


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking#: 


Received by: 


SIGNATURE: 


Date: 


7021 0950 0001 6766 8707 


OEC - 1 2025 


Dept. of Commerce 
AMCO 







November 25, 2025 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Mr Hamilton, 


Big Delta Brewing Company LLC 
PO Box 864 


Delta Junction, AK 99737 
bigdeltabrewingcompany@gmaU.com 


907-895-2222 


I am writing in regards to a server violation for the Draft House and Lodge License 
#3999. During your investigation, our server Ashley Parker had not completed her 
Alcohol Server Education. Ashley was not allowed to return to work until she had 
completed this course. I am enclosing a copy of her certificate of completion, she has not 
yet received her actual card, therefore I hope this proof of completion will satisfy. 


Following the inspection, all employees files were reviewed to verify certification 
compliance. We take alcohol server awareness seriously and will do better in the future 
to verify server training. Going forward there will be a two person verification process 
for new and current servers to provide a safe environment for our customers and staff. 


Should you require anything further, please reach out. 


Barbara Miller 
Office Manager 
Big Delta Brewing Company/Draft House & Lodge 
907-616-1390 
barbmiller@bigdeltabrewingcompany@gmail.com 


DEC - 1 2025 


Dept. of Commerce 
AMCO 


Enclosures: Ashley Parker Certificate of Completion - TAP Responsible Beverage Server 
And Seller Training Program 


Notice of Violation 
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tSi Alaska CHARR Training for Alcohol Professionals (TAP)® Webinar - 11/15/25 ij 
CERTIFICATE of COMPLETION 
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Ashley Parker 


Online A laska TAPl~ Respon sible Beverage 


Server and Seller Training Program 


Date of Co mple t ion: November 16, 2025 
Thi s Cert if ic ate Expi res : 14 days from Date of Completion 
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov









 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 


 
550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 


 
 


                                                                        Transmitted via email 


 
November 28, 2025 
 
 
CNR Enterprise, LLC 
d/b/a Food Factory 
275 Bentley Trust Road 
Fairbanks, AK  99701 
 
 Re: Director’s Order for Production of License #4168 
 
 To the Representative(s) of Food Factory: 
 
Pursuant to AS 04.06.080, AS 04.06.090(a), 3 AAC 304.455, 3 AAC 304.505, and 3 AAC 
304.515(b), you are directed to produce electronically or by hard copy the following business 
records from November 13, 2023, to November 13, 2025:   
 


1.  All I-9‘s (social security numbers and addresses redacted) of employees aged 15- 
years old to 17-years old working at the above-referenced address. 


2. A copy of all work permits (social security numbers and address redacted) issued by 
the Department of Labor & Workforce Development for each of the identified 
employees signed or unsigned. 


3. Work schedules for the 15- to 17-year-olds for the above period.  Please list the days 
worked. 


4. Actual start date of work, and end date of work. 
 


You are directed to produce these records by December 12, 2025. Please direct your responses or 
any questions you may have to AMCO.ENFORCEMENT@ALASKA.GOV. 
 
      Respectfully,  
 


       
      Kevin Richard 
      AMCO Director 
 
Cc: Joe Bankowski 
       Enforcement Supervisor 



mailto:AMCO.ENFORCEMENT@ALASKA.GOV





From: Cheryl Brendel <foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, November 28, 2025 10:28 AM 
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> 
Cc: rjbrendel@gci.net; Bankowski, Joe (CED) <joe.bankowski@alaska.gov>; Richard, Kevin 
L (CED) <kevin.richard@alaska.gov>; CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) 
<amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Re: Production Letter (Food Factory) Signed.pdf 
 


Mr Director,  
This is to acknowledge the receipt of Directors order of Production and to ask for 
clarification on item 2 and 3. 
Re item 2, we currently have 3 employees that are under 18 and have current work permits 
on them. All other employees working between 11/13/23 and 11/13/25 have been 
terminated and the work permits shredded. 
Re item 3. We do not keep employee schedules. We do keep employee payroll records as 
required by law. The only way to show worked dates is a time sheet report that would have 
to be run on a weekly report by individual. So if someone worked 20 weeks that would be 20 
sheets. Is this acceptable? 
I look forward to your response. 
 
Respectfully  
Russ Brendel 
Owner  
Food Factory 
Sent from my iPhone 
 


 You don't often get email from foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com. Learn why this is 
important  


 


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification





From: Cheryl Brendel <foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 1:16 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Cc: rpbrendel@gmail.com 
Subject: Response to NOV for license 4168 
 
[You don't often get email from foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com. Learn why this is 
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
We have reviewed the Notice of Violation and will be taking the following steps to ensure 
these infractions do not occur again. 
1. We have developed a spread sheet to track TAPs card expiration dates. This will be 
updated with each new hire and will be reviewed by Management monthly and a reminder 
letter given to each server a minimum of 30 days before expiration dates. 
Copies of documents follows. 
 
 
 
2. To ensure that no minors are hired without proper authorization from AKDOL we have 
instituted a checklist that must be completed by the hiring manager and signed off by the 
General Manager before they can be put on the schedule. We will print off a new work 
permit from the DOL website for each applicant. We also will be emailing the forms to 
statewide.wagehour@alaska.gov to provide a chain of custody. Form is below. 
 
 
I am sure these measures will provide the need guidance to those involved in the hiring 
process and ensure that CNR enterprises dba Food Factory adheres to all AMCO policies. 
 
Sincerely, 
Russ Brendel 
Owner 
Food Factory 
9077508018 
 



mailto:foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

mailto:statewide.wagehour@alaska.gov





Dear Food Factory Server, 


 Our records indicate that your TAPS card will be reaching its expiration date 30 days from 
now. Please visit www.alaskacharr.com to schedule a renewal. Failure to obtain valid TAPS 
certification before expiration will result in the removal from the schedule until rectified. Thank 
you for your attention to this matter. 


          Sincerely, 


          Management. 


  



http://www.alaskacharr.com/





Employee Name Date Hired Date TAPS Exp.


Kayelayn Brendel 9/6/2019 2/1/2026
Russell Brendel 5/25/2010 2/1/2026
Gretchen Fica 5/25/2010 2/8/2026
Deidra Smith 7/20/2023 8/9/2026
Frances Klapka 6/5/2025 10/27/2026
Dalton Macar 3/1/2023 3/20/2027
Deirdre Osborn 1/1/2024 4/5/2027
Courtney Vanvliet 6/6/2024 9/4/2027
Mariah Frick 8/5/2025 9/4/2027
Heather Egan 5/21/2021 8/8/2028
Jocelyn Long 7/1/2015 11/5/2028
Brittany White 8/22/2020 11/16/2028







Work Permit On File 


 


Employee   ____________________ 


 


Hire Date   ____________________ 


 


Date Permit Signed By Parent  ____________________ 


 


Date Permit Emailed to statewide.wagehour@alaska.gov  ________________ 


(Attach Copy of Completed Email) 


 


Date Permit Returned By DOLWD   ___________________ 


 


Actual Start Date  _____________________ 


(Start date cannot be before work permit returned date) 


 


Proof of age MUST be kept with this document. 


 


 


 


 


Manager Signature     Date 


 


 


 


 



mailto:statewide.wagehour@alaska.gov





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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		Date:  11-25-25

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text8:  CNR Enterprise, LLC

		Text11:  275 Bentley Trust Rd., Fairbanks, AK

		Text9:  Food Factory

		Text12:  25-1774

		Text13: On 11-13-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  On-duty supervisor Brittany L. White was asked to provide proof of current server education.  Ms. White provided TAP card #307638 which had expired 8-16-24.  She was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she provided an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative proof of current server education.  Several 16-17 year olds were identified as being employed.  The establishment could not provide any Department of Labor (DOL) work permits and were instructed the 16-17 year olds could not work until they provided valid permits.  Inv. Hamilton contacted the DOL and was informed that your establishment does not have any work permits on file with them.  As of 11-25-25, no permits have been provided to AMCO.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.16.049: Access of 
persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises, AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages 
to persons under the age of 21 by licensee and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations.



		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  4168

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5034

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov









 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 


 
550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 


 
 


                                                                        Transmitted via email 


 
November 28, 2025 
 
 
CNR Enterprise, LLC 
d/b/a Food Factory 
275 Bentley Trust Road 
Fairbanks, AK  99701 
 
 Re: Director’s Order for Production of License #4168 
 
 To the Representative(s) of Food Factory: 
 
Pursuant to AS 04.06.080, AS 04.06.090(a), 3 AAC 304.455, 3 AAC 304.505, and 3 AAC 
304.515(b), you are directed to produce electronically or by hard copy the following business 
records from November 13, 2023, to November 13, 2025:   
 


1.  All I-9‘s (social security numbers and addresses redacted) of employees aged 15- 
years old to 17-years old working at the above-referenced address. 


2. A copy of all work permits (social security numbers and address redacted) issued by 
the Department of Labor & Workforce Development for each of the identified 
employees signed or unsigned. 


3. Work schedules for the 15- to 17-year-olds for the above period.  Please list the days 
worked. 


4. Actual start date of work, and end date of work. 
 


You are directed to produce these records by December 12, 2025. Please direct your responses or 
any questions you may have to AMCO.ENFORCEMENT@ALASKA.GOV. 
 
      Respectfully,  
 


       
      Kevin Richard 
      AMCO Director 
 
Cc: Joe Bankowski 
       Enforcement Supervisor 



mailto:AMCO.ENFORCEMENT@ALASKA.GOV





From: Cheryl Brendel <foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, November 28, 2025 10:28 AM 
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> 
Cc: rjbrendel@gci.net; Bankowski, Joe (CED) <joe.bankowski@alaska.gov>; Richard, Kevin 
L (CED) <kevin.richard@alaska.gov>; CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) 
<amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Re: Production Letter (Food Factory) Signed.pdf 
 


Mr Director,  
This is to acknowledge the receipt of Directors order of Production and to ask for 
clarification on item 2 and 3. 
Re item 2, we currently have 3 employees that are under 18 and have current work permits 
on them. All other employees working between 11/13/23 and 11/13/25 have been 
terminated and the work permits shredded. 
Re item 3. We do not keep employee schedules. We do keep employee payroll records as 
required by law. The only way to show worked dates is a time sheet report that would have 
to be run on a weekly report by individual. So if someone worked 20 weeks that would be 20 
sheets. Is this acceptable? 
I look forward to your response. 
 
Respectfully  
Russ Brendel 
Owner  
Food Factory 
Sent from my iPhone 
 


 You don't often get email from foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com. Learn why this is 
important  


 


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  
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From: Cheryl Brendel <foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 1:16 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Cc: rpbrendel@gmail.com 
Subject: Response to NOV for license 4168 
 
[You don't often get email from foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com. Learn why this is 
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
We have reviewed the Notice of Violation and will be taking the following steps to ensure 
these infractions do not occur again. 
1. We have developed a spread sheet to track TAPs card expiration dates. This will be 
updated with each new hire and will be reviewed by Management monthly and a reminder 
letter given to each server a minimum of 30 days before expiration dates. 
Copies of documents follows. 
 
 
 
2. To ensure that no minors are hired without proper authorization from AKDOL we have 
instituted a checklist that must be completed by the hiring manager and signed off by the 
General Manager before they can be put on the schedule. We will print off a new work 
permit from the DOL website for each applicant. We also will be emailing the forms to 
statewide.wagehour@alaska.gov to provide a chain of custody. Form is below. 
 
 
I am sure these measures will provide the need guidance to those involved in the hiring 
process and ensure that CNR enterprises dba Food Factory adheres to all AMCO policies. 
 
Sincerely, 
Russ Brendel 
Owner 
Food Factory 
9077508018 
 



mailto:foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com
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Dear Food Factory Server, 


 Our records indicate that your TAPS card will be reaching its expiration date 30 days from 
now. Please visit www.alaskacharr.com to schedule a renewal. Failure to obtain valid TAPS 
certification before expiration will result in the removal from the schedule until rectified. Thank 
you for your attention to this matter. 


          Sincerely, 


          Management. 


  



http://www.alaskacharr.com/





Employee Name Date Hired Date TAPS Exp.


Kayelayn Brendel 9/6/2019 2/1/2026
Russell Brendel 5/25/2010 2/1/2026
Gretchen Fica 5/25/2010 2/8/2026
Deidra Smith 7/20/2023 8/9/2026
Frances Klapka 6/5/2025 10/27/2026
Dalton Macar 3/1/2023 3/20/2027
Deirdre Osborn 1/1/2024 4/5/2027
Courtney Vanvliet 6/6/2024 9/4/2027
Mariah Frick 8/5/2025 9/4/2027
Heather Egan 5/21/2021 8/8/2028
Jocelyn Long 7/1/2015 11/5/2028
Brittany White 8/22/2020 11/16/2028







Work Permit On File 


 


Employee   ____________________ 


 


Hire Date   ____________________ 


 


Date Permit Signed By Parent  ____________________ 


 


Date Permit Emailed to statewide.wagehour@alaska.gov  ________________ 


(Attach Copy of Completed Email) 


 


Date Permit Returned By DOLWD   ___________________ 


 


Actual Start Date  _____________________ 


(Start date cannot be before work permit returned date) 


 


Proof of age MUST be kept with this document. 


 


 


 


 


Manager Signature     Date 
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





From: Cheryl Brendel <foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2026 2:53 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: Response to NOV 12/3025 for License 4168 correction 
 


 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 
From: Cheryl Brendel <foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com> 
Date: January 13, 2026 at 4:29:26 PM MST 
To: amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 
Cc: rpbrendel@gmail.com 
Subject: Response to NOV 12/3025 for License 4168 
 
Sirs, 
Since this is the second NOV regarding failure to maintain approved child work permits my 
corrective action remains the same as for the first notice.  


 You don't often get email from foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com. Learn why this is 
important  


 


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  
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mailto:rpbrendel@gmail.com

mailto:foodfactoryfairbanks@yahoo.com
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Having never had a NOV while we owned this license I think it important to analyze why 
someone who has been involved directly with Food Factory’s hiring since 1995 stopped 
what she had been doing. What happened to cause a long term administrative person to 
suddenly cease to follow the rules.  
We have always faxed the form to 9074512885. It is programmed into our printer each time 
we replaced it. We last replaced it May of this year so unfortunately our records only go 
back so far, but Imam sure if you requested an inbound fax record from the phone number 
above it would show many faxes from 9074565159 which would be us faxing work permits 







in. Around Jan 2024, new legislature was approved that created new licenses, required 
resubmitting applications for existing restaurant eating designation etc. needless to say 
there was much confusion and little documentation of the changes as evidenced by AMCO 
investigators having to call to inform restaurants holding a BDL that they had to resubmit an 
application and where to find the directions and forms. 
At this point we stopped getting return faxes with approvals on child work permits and as 
time passed with the same result she assumed the specific restaurant eating place license 
allowed us to hire minors over 16 with parents approval. 
Below is our fax log showing 3 accepted faxes from July to present. There are a total of 6 fax 
pages that were sent and received by Dept and Wage and hour yet we got no response. 
These would correspond to the initial fax upon hiring and then the same 3 pages were 
resent after Investigator Hamilton email saying DOL had no record. To finally get these 3 
minors able to work we had to, email them and got the approvals back by email. 
 
 
To date no notice has been given that faxing is not an option. The revised form in April of 25 
removes fax numbers from the rear but keeps fax option on front instructions. 
To add to this confusion I am attaching a statement from my General Manager regarding a 
conversation he had with an investigator from DOL below. Shredding might explain when 
forms were never returned by wage and hour. 
 
Lastly the letter from the Director to me directing that I supply information to Investigator 
Hamilton request a federal I 9 form for purposes of auditing that start date with the child 
work permit. 
State officials are not allowed to request Federal forms for auditing purposes. Also 
employees works schedules were requested under the required to keep records statutes 
but there is nowhere that says work schedules must be retained. Just wages and hours. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this matter. 
 
Russ Brendel 
Owner  
Food Factory 
Sent from my iPad 
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		4168- Food Factory

		LSSD website phone numbers



		Date:  11-25-25

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text8:  CNR Enterprise, LLC

		Text11:  275 Bentley Trust Rd., Fairbanks, AK

		Text9:  Food Factory

		Text12:  25-1774

		Text13: On 11-13-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  On-duty supervisor Brittany L. White was asked to provide proof of current server education.  Ms. White provided TAP card #307638 which had expired 8-16-24.  She was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she provided an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative proof of current server education.  Several 16-17 year olds were identified as being employed.  The establishment could not provide any Department of Labor (DOL) work permits and were instructed the 16-17 year olds could not work until they provided valid permits.  Inv. Hamilton contacted the DOL and was informed that your establishment does not have any work permits on file with them.  As of 11-25-25, no permits have been provided to AMCO.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.16.049: Access of 
persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises, AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages 
to persons under the age of 21 by licensee and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations.



		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  4168

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5034

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 107 Wickersham, Fairbanks, AK

		Text12: 26-1760

		Text13: On 11-12-25 persons under 18 were identified as working in your establishment.  At the time of the inspection, employees did not have access to proof of Dept. of Labor (DOL) work permits.  On 11-28-25, AMCO Director Kevin Richard issued the licensee an Order for Records.  As of 1-25-26, a complete accounting of under 18 employees has yet to be completed.  As of this date, ten under 18 employees were employed, one being 14 years of age.  From 2-2-23 to 11-12-25, from the information provided by the licensee, there was a minimum of 869 violations during that time frame.  Of that number, three of the persons records for days worked have not been provided.  Another three of those ten, have conflicting data as to how many days they worked.  Of the ten, 4 persons no longer work there; six are still working.  One valid permit has been provided after the inspection for one of those six.    

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.049(c)(2) & (3):  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises,  AS 23.10.355:  Employment of persons under 21, AS 04.16.052(a)(3):  Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21, AS 23.10.100:  Employer to keep records and AS 04.21.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


NOV dated 11-24-25, AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education, As 04.16.049(c):  Access of persons under the 

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text9: Big Daddy's Bar BQ & Banquet Hall

		Date:  1-15-26

		Text8:  RTG, LLC

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 4174

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 06766 6390

		Text3: age of 21 to licensed premises, AS 04.21.030:  Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees, AS 04.16.052(a)(3);  Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 by licensee, AS 04.09.450: Restaurant endorsement and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations









             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





From: Randy Kelsch <fbxpub@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 12:13 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Case # AM 25-1781 & Case # AM 25-1782 
 


This letter is regarding Kari Monzulla and 12 Mile Roadhouse & Minute Mart . Miss 
Monzulloa has completed all required classes and has her new Taps card on her and on file 
in the  office. We have made sure all employees have updated cards on file also . We have 
set new hiring requirements also which now include , must have TAPPS completed before 
hire.   
 


 You don't often get email from fbxpub@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  
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		4184- 12 Mile Roadhouse NOV AM 25-1782 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		Minute Mart & 12 Mile Roadhouse 3995-4184  NOV AM25-1781-1782 ws wr



		Date: 11/19/25

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text8: 12 MILE ROADHOUSE, INC./Randall Kelsch

		Text11: 2250 OLD RICHARDSON HWY., NORTH POLE, AK 99705 

		Text9: The 12 Mile Roadhouse

		Text12: AM 25-1782

		Text13: On 11/10/2025 AMCO Investigator Linger and Hamilton were at your facility conducting a routine inspection. Investigator Linger asked bartender, Kari Monzulla, the only employee present to show her ID and alcohol server education card. Monzulla was unable to do so. These items are required to be on premises and available for inspection when requested.

This is in violation of: AS 04.21.025. Alcohol server education course(a)(c), 3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course(a), AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations.

AS 04.21.025(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period 95 for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.

3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course. (a) Unless exempt under AS 04.21.025(f), a licensee, employee, or agent of a licensee selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall successfully complete an alcohol server education course. The person or the on�duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show current course cards or photocopies of the cards certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course. The card is effective for three years from the date of issuance during which time the person shall complete another approved course or successfully complete a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects as required by AS 04.21.025(c). The card must include the name and date of birth of the card holder, the name of the course, and the date of expiration of the card. If the card does not include a photograph of the holder, the person shall also carry a valid identification under 3 AAC 305.800(b). The card or a photocopy of the card must be shown upon request of a peace officer or board representative. If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire less than 30 days earlier, the person shall immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification.

AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly or with criminal negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation.
(b) Except as provided under AS 04.16.030(f) and 04.16.052(e), a licensee who knowingly violates (a) of this section commits the offense of failure to ensure compliance. 
(c) Failure to ensure compliance is a violation.
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		Text1: 
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Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: 11/19/25 


Licensee: Miguel Montes De Oca 


OBA: Miguel's Restaurant 


License #!Type: 4507 Beverage Dispensary 


Address: 1235 Airport Way Ste #1, Fairbanks, AK, 99701 


AMCO Case #: AM-1817 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 
On 11/13/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton conducted a routine inspection at your establishment. Investigator Linger contacted employee's, Stacy Ferkelich and Jessica Sylvia, and 
asked for their ID's and alcohol server education cards. Jessica had an alcohol server education card that expired on 03/09/2025, 9 months prior to the inspection, and Stacy had an alcohol server 
education card that expired on 06/29/2025, 5 months prior lo the inspection. 


This is in violation or: AS 04.21.025. Alcohol server education course(a)(c), 3 MC 305.700. Alcohol server education course(a), AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. 


AS 04.21.025(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contracto~s permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a 
license or comi1tional contractor's permit, lhe board shall require a lictnsee or perminee who sell~ ur serves ~lcui1oiic beverages ctr,ti a licen~~t:t's or pem1iUet:::s"c:sytmt~·and empfOyt::os who t:teii 0, 
serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board. 


(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, onllne or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course 
subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card 
issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, 
permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period 95 for completing the course and passing the written 
test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 • 04.09.690 unless the person possesses 
a valid card issued before the event. 


3 MC 305. 700. Alcohol server education course. (a) Unless exempt under AS 04.21.025(1), a licensee, employee, or agent or a licensee selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall successfully 
complete an alcohol server education course. The person or the on duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show current course cards or photocopies of the cards certifying completion of an 
approved alcohol server education course. The card is effective for three years from the date of Issuance during which time the person shall complete another approved course or successfully 
complete a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects as required by AS 04.21.025(c). The card must include the name and date of birth or the card holder, the name of the 
course, and the date of expiration or the card. If the card does not include a photograph of the holder, the person shall also carry a valid identification under 3 MC 305.S00(b). The card or a 
photocopy of the card must be shown upon request of a peace officer or board representative. If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire 
less than 30 days earlier, the person shall immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification. 


AS 04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. (a) A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or employees to violate this IIUe or regulations adopted under this tiUe nor recklessly or with 
criminal negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation. 
(b) Except as provided under AS 04.16.030(1) and 04.16.052(e), a licensee who knowingly violates (a) of this section commits the offense of failure to ensure compliance. 
{c) Failure to ensure compliance is a violation. 


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years: 


N/A 


You are directed to respond In writing to thl Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence ofthla violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 


EXT REGU• RLY CHEDULED BOARD EETING. 


*Please send your response to the address below and inciude·your alcohol license number fn your response. 


3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: J. Linger 


SIGNATURE: f-,-' X'2f!:,­
Delivered VIA: Mail 


updated 04/07/2025 
Tracking#: 7 01... l 


El Received by: 


SIGNATURE: 


Date: 


DEC - 8 2025 


Dept or Commerce 
AMCO 







State of Alaska 
Department of Comm1 
and Economic Develo 
Alcohol & Marijuana C 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Sui· 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


?,C!l'Pf1'4/l'i'f 


11 I 111 :e 
7021 095 □ 0001 6766 6628 


- • -~--· · ·· · ·- --· - -- .. , . __ .... ._ ......... , ........ ·••wn,... . .... .::e, 
or on the front if space permits. 


1. Article Addressed to: 


Miq urant 
113 St 


Fairban ~ 


lllllllll llll lllllll 11111 11111111111111111 1111 
R590 9402 9372 5002 3243 2fi 


? l ufi,-1" M, rmh"r rrrnnofpr fmm .Of'>rvir.P. J;ihP.I) 


7021 0950 0001 b7hb 662 


I :' PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7{sc)~o2-ooa: 905 


X 
.. Cl Agent 


□ Addressee 
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 


D. Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No 


r-1 n..: .. ..:,,.aa1 .. uc:.., ... rnc-.t\ 
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Miguel's LLC 907-374-8399 
1235 Airport Way Ste. 1 
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701 


Dec.4,2025 


Lottie Ward Admin. office 907-328-8965 
1134 Coppet St. 
Fairbanks, Alaska 99709 


This letter is in regards to liquor license #4507, Miguel' s Restaurant, Notice of Violation 


letter from Nov. 2025. 


Our plan of action to prevent this from happening again is to remove the employee, 


who's TAP card expired, from the working schedule until they have brought it up to date. 


Thank You, 


Miguel Montes De Oca 


/ltlbcr-
Lo; t '.~ -War'd· ~ JI. 


~~ 


I ,. - 8 2025 


Dept of Commerce 
AMCO 








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov











		5099-Fuji NOV AM25-1752 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		5099- Fuji Japanese Restaurant NOV AM25-1752



		Date:  11-19-25

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8:  Fuji Japanese Restaurant, Inc.

		Text11: 3535 College Road #12, Fairbanks, AK

		Text9:  Fuji Japanese Restaurant

		Text12:  25-1752

		Text13: On 11-12-25 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Noted missing was the State mandated $1,500 penalty sign posted at the entrance to the establishment.  On-duty server Mindan Zhu was asked to provide proof of current server training.  She provided TAP Card #185332, which had expired 9-21-25.  Ms. Zhu was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she could provide proof of current server training to an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs, AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  5099

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 8738

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov









 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
I am writing in response to the Notice of Violation dated January 7, 2026, for Canton Asian 
Bistro, LLC. (AMCO Case # 25-1990) 
 
Following the inspection, all minor employees were removed from the service. Approved 
Department of Labor work permits for all 16 and 17 year old employees have been obtained 
and are now kept on file. Management procedures have been updated to ensure that no minor 
is scheduled to work without an approved work permit on file and that minors are strictly 
limited to permitted duties in compliance with Alaska law. All current / new employee records 
have been reviewed to confirm compliance going forward.  
 
These corrective actions have been taken to prevent any future violations. Canton Asian Bistro, 
LLC remains committed to full compliance with all applicable labor and alcohol regulations.  
 
Sincerely, 
Alice Chon / Manager 
Canton Asian Bistro, LLC 
AMCO License #5706 
Date: January 13, 2026 
 







 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
I am writing in response to the Notice of Violation dated January 7, 2026, for Canton Asian 
Bistro, LLC. (AMCO Case # 25-1990) 
 
Following the inspection, all minor employees were removed from the service. Approved 
Department of Labor work permits for all 16 and 17 year old employees have been obtained 
and are now kept on file. Management procedures have been updated to ensure that no minor 
is scheduled to work without an approved work permit on file and that minors are strictly 
limited to permitted duties in compliance with Alaska law. All current / new employee records 
have been reviewed to confirm compliance going forward.  
 
These corrective actions have been taken to prevent any future violations. Canton Asian Bistro, 
LLC remains committed to full compliance with all applicable labor and alcohol regulations.  
 
Sincerely, 
Alice Chon / Manager 
Canton Asian Bistro, LLC 
AMCO License #5706 
Date: January 13, 2026 
 





		5706- Canton NOV 2 AM25-1990 ws.pdf

		Canton, Lic 5706, NOV 1 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation





		AM25-1990

		AM25-1990 (1)



		Date: 12/26/25

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8:  Canton Asian Bistro, LLC

		Text11: 8585 Old Dairy Road #105, Juneau, AK, 99801

		Text9: Canton Asian Bistro

		Text12:  25-1990

		Text13: On 12-18-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  All servers were asked to provide proof of current server education.  Manger Alice S. Chon could not provide immediate proof of server education but later did send proof of a valid server card.  Ms. Renee M. Vonda, provided an expired Tap Card, #170804, expiring 8-23-25.  Ms. Vonda believed she had a more current card and was given an opportunity to provide it.  Both were instructed to not serve until proof of a valid server card could be shown to an Alcoholic Beverage Control board representative.  Ms. Vonda did send proof of current server education which had been taken a day after the inspection.  Also identified as working was at least one 17 year old.  At the time of the inspection, proof of a valid Dept. of Labor permit was not available to the manger.  They were told to suspend employment of the 16 and 17 year olds until valid permits were provided.  They were given until 12-22-25 to provide proof of permits for their 16 and 17 year old employees.  As of 12-26-25, no proof has been provided.  On 12-24-25, an informal request was made to the establishment to provide documents for all 16 and 17 year old employees by January 7, 2026.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations; both are $250.00 fines.  Attention is also directed to 3AAC 305.700(a):  Alcohol server training which reads in part, ".... If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire less than 30 days earlier, the person shall immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification.  All these violations are subject to further actions administered by the ABC Board   


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 5706

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5164

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov







		5713- House of Fire NOV 2 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		5713- House of Fire Pizza NOV AM25-1750 ws wr



		Date:  1-14-26

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8:  TJMN, LLC

		Text11: 3677 College Street, Fairbanks, AK

		Text9:  House of Fire Pizza

		Text12: 25-1750

		Text13: As a result of the inspection which occurred on 11-12-25, under 18 employees were identified as working on the premises.  Chief Executive Officer Anthony McKittrick was unable to provide work permits for them during the inspection.  Alcoholic Beverage Control Director provided the Licensee with a production letter on 11-28-25.  Acct. Manager Jessica Davis provided records.  From 12-4-23 to 11-12-25, five 17 year olds and two 16 year olds were identified as working; most of whom now have valid Department of Labor (DOL) work permits.  The work schedule for one of the 17 year olds was not provided.  During that time, there were a minimum of 185 violations.  NOTE:  This NOV also involves licenses 5950 and 6074.  Ms. Davis stated their employees do work at the other two licensed premises locations.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.049(c)(2) & (3):  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises which reads, "(c) Notwithstanding any other provision in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a hotel or motel, large resort, golf course, general wholesaler, limited brewed beverage and wine wholesaler, common carrier dispensary, outdoor recreation lodge, or restaurant in the course of employment if (2) the person has the written consent of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, AS 04.16.052(a)(2):  Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations
 


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 5713

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 6383

		Text3: NOV dated 11-19-24 for 3AAC 305.700:  Alcohol server training, AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training, 3AAC 305.630:  Licensed premises, AS 04.11.630:  Accessibility of license and licensed premises to inspection, AS 04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations













I am writing in response to the Notice of Violation dated November 25, 2025, regarding my 
establishment, Hari Om Cuisine of India (License #6069). 
 
 
Server Education Documentation 
 
 
During the inspection on November 11, 2025, I was unable to immediately provide my 
alcohol server education certificate. I did provide proof of current certification shortly after 
the inspection. I now keep both printed and digital copies on-site at all times. 
 
 
Approved Work Permit for Minor Employee 
 
 
Regarding the 17-year-old employee (I.R.), I would like to clarify that the Alaska Department 
of Labor approved the work permit on November 13, 2025, and the permit is fully 
completed and signed. 
I have attached a copy of the approved permit for your records. 
 
 
Corrective Actions Implemented 
 
 
To ensure full compliance going forward: 
 


• All server education certificates and minor work permits are now stored in a 
dedicated compliance binder and digitally. 


• Staff have been reminded of all procedures regarding alcohol service regulations 
and minor employee requirements. 


• I have reviewed the relevant statutes to ensure compliance with AMCO standards. 
 
 
Please let me know if you require any additional documentation or clarification. I 
appreciate your time and attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
Amit Paul 
A Paul LLC / Hari Om Cuisine of India 
1528 S. Cushman St. 
Fairbanks, AK 
907-328-3218 







954-336-5397 ( cell 
) 







 
 







 
 
 
 





		6069- Hari Om NOV AM25-1743 ws.pdf

		6069- Hari Om Cuisine NOV AM25-1743 ws wr










             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.


You don't often get email from theislandpub@alaska.net. Learn why this is important


From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
To: Bankowski, Joe (CED)
Subject: FW: permits etc.
Date: Monday, January 26, 2026 2:55:35 PM


From: theislandpub@alaska.net <theislandpub@alaska.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2025 9:38 AM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Subject: permits etc.


Hello Mr. Hamilton, we have obtained the signage and displayed them. We have filled
out the work permit application and are submitting it today. Our current liquor license
(#728) is now displayed in our entryway. Thank you, Frederick Kasnick 907-734-0414



mailto:theislandpub@alaska.net

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov

mailto:joe.bankowski@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 1102 2nd St., Douglas, AK  99824

		Text12:  25-1964

		Text13: On 12-15-25, an inspection was done at your establishment.  The liquor license was not posted or available for inspection.  Also observed, no state mandatory warning signs were posted.  Finally, a 17-year old was identified as working.  No mandatory Department of Labor work permit was available for inspection.  The 17-year old was told to stop working until proof of the Dept. of Labor work permit could be provided to a representative of the Alcoholic Beverage Control board. 

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 305.630(c):  A licensee shall conspicuously post the license within the licensed premises, AS 04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs. (a) A holder of one of the following types of licenses or permits shall post on the licensed or designated premises three separate warning signs as described in (b) of this section. (b) The warning signs required by (a) of this section must be at least 11 inches by 14 inches, and the lettering must be at least one-half inch high and in contrasting colors. The first sign must read, “WARNING: Drinking alcoholic beverages such as beer, wine, wine coolers, and distilled spirits or smoking cigarettes during pregnancy can cause birth defects.” The second sign must read, “WARNING: A person who provides alcoholic beverages to a person under 21 years of age, if convicted under AS 04.16.051, could be imprisoned for up to five years and fined up to $50,000.” The third sign must read, “WARNING: An unaccompanied person under 21 years of age who enters these premises in violation of law may, under AS 04.16.049(e), be civilly liable for damages of $1,500.” The license or permit holder shall display the first and second signs in a manner that would make them conspicuous to a person who will be purchasing or consuming alcoholic beverages or smoking cigarettes on the licensed or designated premises and shall conspicuously display the third sign at each door through which customers enter the licensed premises, AS 04.16.049:  Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises:  (c) Notwithstanding any other provision in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a hotel or motel, large resort, golf course, general wholesaler, limited brewed beverage and wine wholesaler, common carrier dispensary, outdoor recreation lodge, or restaurant in the course of employment if (1) the employment does not involve the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages; (2) the person has the written consent of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text9:  Island Pub

		Date:  12-24-25

		Text8:  JD Entertainment, Inc.

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 728

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5188

		Text3: None.  AS 04.21.065 is punishable by a $100.00, per sign, a day citation and AS 04.16.049 is punishable by a $500.00 a day fne.  All these violations are subject to further actions administered by the ABC Board








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re�occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.�2� (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of 9iolation, a licensee may reTuest to appear Eefore the 'irector and Ee heard regarding the 
Notice of 9iolation.  The reTuest must Ee made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the 'irector must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a reTuest.  A /icensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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49th State Brewing - Airport/ NHG 
Airport LLC 


Ted Stevens Anchorage International 
Airport 


5000 West International Airport Road 
ROOMS C2208 AND C2127 
Anchorage, AK 99502 


Server: Shannon L 
Check 119 
Guest Count: 
Ordered: 


1 BTL Hibernator Doppelbock 
Service (4.00%) 


Subtotal 
Tax 
Total 


Credit 
Amount Due 


1/16/26 8:16 AM 


$19.00 
$0.76 


$19.76 
$0.95 


$20.71 


-$20.71 
$0.00 


Powered by Toast 







/~A. 
northern hospitality 


group 


Effiploy 


Employee Legal Name (First, Last ) Aaron Adams 


Employee Work Locat ion 49th Ted Stevens 


Manager Name Jared Bitner 


Safety 
Insubordination 


Uniform Violation 


Written Verbal Warning 


Corrective Action Form 


Employee Position General Manager 


Name of Person Issuing Corrective Action Devin Pollard 


✓ Policy Violation (explain) 


D Written Warning 0 Final Warning 


The business was cited for selling alcohol for to-go consumption prior to the legally permitted time of 
1 Oam and for processing the sale outside of the approved area as outline on the liquor license. 
Anchorage Muni Code and AK State Statue both regulate the hours and boundaries in which alcohol 
can be sold. This situation violated the law and the concession agreement in place with Ted Stevens. 


As GM, you must ensure full and ongoing compliance with municipal and state laws and all 
conditions the concession agreement with Ted Stevens. This includes training and enforcing rules on 
when and where alcohol may be sold with a zero tolerance policy. Signage must be posted, ALL 
employees trained and re-trained, and daily operational checks are completed to ensure compliance 


irts (bptiob 


Manager Name: _____________ Manager Signature:._ ~ _ _ _ _ ______ Date: _ ___ _ 


Employee Name, Aaron Adams Employee s;g~ ~ 
HR Name: Devin Pollard HR Signature~ 


Date: l - f 6-'J--f, 


Date:t21 lo ·7f 
.. Please refer to our Employee Handbook in the ExpandShare app for all our policies. Failure to sustain or meet the expectations of your role may lead to 


further corrective action up to and including terminat ion.•• 


--A copy of this letter will be placed in your personnel file. Please sign below in acknowledgement that you received a copy of this warning. A refusal to sign 
does not exempt you from meeting the requirements as set forth in this document.** 







 
 
 
 


 
 


Northern Hospitality Group 
Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 


Packaged Liquor Store – 49th State Brewing, Ted Stevens Anchorage International 
Airport (Post-Security Room C2208) 


Effective Date: 06.09.25 
Department: Retail Operations 
Location: Post-Security, Ted Stevens Anchorage International Airport 
Prepared by: Ellen Maloney/Director of Communications 
Approved by:  


 


Objective 


To establish clear and consistent procedures for the operation of the packaged liquor store 
at 49th State Brewing’s post-security location in Ted Stevens Anchorage International 
Airport, ensuring compliance with legal regulations and providing a safe, responsible retail 
experience. 


 


Scope 


This SOP applies to all team members assigned to work in the packaged liquor store 
located post-security at the airport. 


 


Policy Summary 


All operations must comply with Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board regulations and 
airport rules regarding the sale of alcohol. No cash transactions are permitted, and all 
alcohol sold must be clearly labeled and communicated as to-go only. 


 


Procedures 


1. Entry & Age Verification 


• The entryway must remain clearly marked at all times with a gated sign that 
states: 


FORTY 
NINTH 
STATE 
BREWING. 


/PA 
northern hospitality 


group 


~ 
tEIKc 







 
 
 
 


 
 


“Must be 21 to enter.” 


• Only TAPS-certified team members are permitted to operate within the packaged 
liquor store. 


• Every customer must present valid government-issued identification upon entry. 


• Team members must verify the age of every customer, regardless of perceived 
age, using appropriate ID-checking practices. 


 


2. Transaction Protocol 


• Cash payments are strictly prohibited. 


• All purchases must be processed using the designated Toast POS device assigned 
to the packaged liquor store. 


• Transactions must be completed entirely within the store premises—no mobile or 
remote checkouts are allowed. 


 


3. Product Labeling 


• Each item sold must have a warning sticker affixed that reads: 


“Alcohol is for to-go consumption only. It may not be opened in the airport/plane” 


• These stickers must be applied before the product leaves the store. 


 


4. Signage Requirements 


• Staff must ensure that clear signage is placed throughout product displays stating: 


“Alcohol is for to-go consumption only. It may not be opened in the airport/plane.” 


• Signage should be professional, visible, and in compliance with airport display 
guidelines. 


 


5. Staff Responsibility 


FORTY 
NINTH 
STATE 
BREWING. 


/PA 
northern hospitality 


group 


~ 
tEIKc 







 
 
 
 


 
 


• All team members must maintain professional conduct and follow 49th State 
Brewing’s customer service standards. 


• Any suspicious behavior or violations of alcohol laws must be reported 
immediately to a supervisor and documented. 


• Staff must ensure compliance with all state and airport rules at all times. 


 


Compliance & Enforcement 


Failure to adhere to these procedures may result in disciplinary action, including retraining, 
suspension, or termination, and may also incur penalties from regulatory agencies. 


 


Review Cycle 


This SOP will be reviewed annually or as necessary due to changes in law, policy, or airport 
procedures. 


FORTY 
NINTH 
STATE 
BREWING. 


/PA 
northern hospitality 


group 


~ 
tEIKc 
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From: David McCarthy <DMcCarthy@nhgalaska.com>  
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 7:11 PM 
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Fw: AMCO Violation Additional documents 
 


Dear Joe, 
 
I am writing to provide an update regarding the AMCO Notice of Violation at Ted Stevens 
Anchorage International Airport and to outline the actions taken since Friday, January 16, 
2026. 
 
Since receiving the notice, the team has conducted a thorough review of all related 
operational procedures, documentation, and compliance requirements. Additional 
supporting materials referenced in the forwarded correspondence have been gathered and 
organized to ensure full transparency and alignment with AMCO expectations. We have 
also initiated internal follow-ups with relevant stakeholders to verify corrective measures, 
confirm process adherence, and identify any further gaps requiring attention. 
 
Should AMCO require clarification or supplementary information, we are prepared to 
respond promptly and continue working collaboratively toward full resolution of the 
violation. 
 
Please let me know if there are specific items you would like elevated or expanded upon as 
we proceed. 
 
Sincerely,  
David 
 
 
Regards, 
 
David McCarthy 
Founder/CEO 
c. 907.599.0052 
Northern Hospitality Group 
BE LEGENDARY – BE HONORABLE – BE ONE TEAM 


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:DMcCarthy@nhgalaska.com

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.northernhospitalitygroup.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cbeth.rosenbaum%40alaska.gov%7Cd8c4946e1bbf41f62cf108de5dc1cc4e%7C20030bf67ad942f7927359ea83fcfa38%7C0%7C0%7C639051284120633782%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SkRvdcOkitst3OSh1CakqcsG4UExb%2B5Q%2FwcDrEdpSBE%3D&reserved=0





 


 
The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message 
only. It is strictly forbidden to share any part of this message with any third party, without a 
written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to this 
message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur 
in the future. 
 
 
 


FORTY 
NINTH 
STATI! 
BREWING, 


ALASKA 


ALASl'.AN LOG C'AIISS 


·,, 
/~ ...... 


northern hospitality 
group 


~ 
tBI.Cc 


FBPs!T}o~R 





		15860- 49th State Brewing NOV AM26-0037 ws.pdf

		49th State Lic 15860 NOV.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		Aaron Adams Corrective Action - Liquor Sales before 10

		SOP_PackageLiquorStoreRetail_060925 1 (1)

		processed-70C4EF87-D6AC-476D-BD81-FA53F38F3F16

		processed-52B41EA5-3F85-49E7-AAE3-ADAE468684D5

		processed-180729E8-C69A-4C71-9C60-2CBF4DD35DE4



		15860- 49th State response



		Date:  1-16-26

		Type of License: [Package Store]

		Text8:  NHG Airport, LLC

		Text11:  Ted Stevens International Airport

		Text9:  49th State Brewing - Ted Stevens

		Text12: 26-0037

		Text13: On 11-5-25, AMCO received a complaint of the Licensee opening at 8:00 am and selling alcoholic beverages at mandatory city closed times.  On 1-16-26, Inv. Hamilton observed a male at about 0810 hours, at the establishments register, which is not on the licensed premises.  He was purchasing what appeared to be a pint bottle of brownish liquid (possibly bourbon) and a fifth bottle of Vodka.  The on-duty clerk was observed wrapping and placing them into their store bag.  Sale complete, the male left the store.  At about 0815 hours, Inv. Hamilton purchased a 500ml bottle of Hibernator Doppelbock beer.  Anchorage opening hours for package stores during weekdays is 10am.  On-duty clerk Shannon M. Lawrence works Monday-Friday since mid September, 2025, and stated she starts selling at 8am those days.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.09.230(a):  Package store license which reads in part, "A package store license authorizes the holder to operate a package store ....to a person present on the licensed premises, AS 04.16.010(d):  Hours of sale and presence on licensed premises (standard closing hours), which reads, "(d) A municipality may provide for additional hours of closure under AS 04.21.010(a), which reads, "A municipality may adopt ordinances governing the importation, barter, sale, and consumption of alcoholic beverages within the municipality....and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 15860

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 6406

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

















CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.


From: Mikaela Perry
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: Re: Card Check Please
Date: Monday, December 29, 2025 11:43:14 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Outlook-Logo, comp.png


Hello-


On the system we have no record of any current card information attached to their
profile. 


Best Regards, 


Alaska CHARR
1503 W. 31st Avenue, Suite 102
Anchorage, AK 99503
907-274-8133
Alaskacharr.com


 
 


From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2025 7:33 AM
To: Mikaela Perry <info@alaskacharr.com>
Subject: Card Check Please
 
Nimmy Jaimes Philips, DOB:  5-31-85
 
 


Joe Hamilton
Investigator 1
Alcohol & Marijuana
Control Office



mailto:info@alaskacharr.com

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.


From: Mikaela Perry
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: Re: Card Check Please
Date: Monday, December 29, 2025 11:46:17 AM
Attachments: image001.png


Outlook-Logo, comp.png


Hello-


Orginal Card # 157500 expired 2/22/2025. She was just registered for the 12.22 course,
and passed the test on 12.23. Her updated expiratoin date will be 12.23.2028 card
number will stay the same. 


Best Regards, 


Alaska CHARR
1503 W. 31st Avenue, Suite 102
Anchorage, AK 99503
907-274-8133
Alaskacharr.com


 
 


From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2025 8:54 AM
To: Mikaela Perry <info@alaskacharr.com>
Subject: Card Check Please
 
Lasacha Maria Everson-Friedrichs, DOB;  3-26-93.
 


Joe Hamilton
Investigator 1
Alcohol & Marijuana
Control Office



mailto:info@alaskacharr.com

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
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From: Nimmy Philips <nimmy@spicejuneau.com>  
Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2026 3:56 PM 
To: CED ABC Alcohol Licensing (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>; CED 
AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Notice of Violation received for Spice LLC 
 


Dear Alcohol Licensing,  
 
My name is Nimmy Philips, owner of Spice Juneau Indian Cuisine (License Number 2641, 
held under Spice LLC). I am writing to clarify points raised in the Notice of Violation I 
recently received from AMCO. Please note that delivery of this notice was delayed due to a 
storm that damaged my mailbox. 
 
Regarding our facility, we expanded our seating area in 2023 by opening a kitchen wall to 
add ten tables for use as a cafe and gallery. This space was inspected and approved by 
AMCO at that time. We continue to operate with one kitchen and one alcohol storage area. 
I have attached the 2023 AMCO-approved drawings for your reference. 
 
Regarding the inspection conducted by Inspector Joe Hamilton on Thursday, December 
18th, I would like to clarify the staffing at that time. Both our Beer & Wine Manager and 
Kitchen Manager were off duty. Our new server, Jessica, had completed her TAP exam and 
was awaiting her card in the mail. My other server, Lasacha, had an expired card; I was 
unaware of the expiration at the time, and she is no longer employed with us. Currently, all 
serving staff hold valid TAP cards, and a manager is on duty during all hours of operation. 
 
Additionally, I would like to clarify my personal role. As the owner, I manage the kitchen and 
restaurant operations but do not serve alcohol. During busy periods, I may assist with side 
work behind the bar, but I do not perform alcohol service. Because I do not serve, I do not 
hold a TAP card. It is possible there was some confusion during the inspection regarding 
staff identification. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or require further information. 
Thank you  
Nimmy Philips  
nimmy@spicejuneau.com 
Cell No. 907-209-9167 
" Be the change you wish to see in the world." Mahatma Gandhi 
 


 You don't often get email from nimmy@spicejuneau.com. Learn why this is important   


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:nimmy@spicejuneau.com

mailto:nimmy@spicejuneau.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification





expanded seating space


Current Restaurant


Shares the same kitchen
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		2641- Spice NOV AM25-1995 ws.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		NOV response

		#2641 Expanded serving area under the same kitchen

		Expanded seating space and current space

		Expanded seating space and current kitchen

		Completed AB-14



		Date:  12-30-25

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8:  Spice, LLC

		Text11:  112 N. Franklin St., Juneau, AK

		Text9:  Spice

		Text12:  25-1995

		Text13: On 12-18-25, an inspection was conducted at your location.  Licensee Nimmy Philips, and your servers were asked to provide proof of current alcohol server training.  You stated you have a card but it was not on the premises and that you don't serve.  One of your new employee's, J.L. Dynysiuk, is within the 30 day grace period, but at the time of the inspection, you could not provide proof of her start date.  Server L.M. Everson-Friedrichs stated she had a card, but could not locate it.  Both were issued citations and told not to serve alcoholic beverages until the could provide proof of current server education to an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative by 12-22-25. I was sent proof that Ms. Dynysiuk was a 3-week employee.  Her citation was voided.  Ms. Everson-Friedrichs citation was filed; she did not send proof of her server education by 12-22-25.  Contact was made with Alaska CHARR and they advised they did not have record of the licensee or Everson-Friedrichs having completed a course.  At the time of the inspection, your establishment was having an event at a facility next to yours.  You admitted that during these events, you do serve alcohol and that the place was connected via the kitchen.  However, you stated you would not serve alcohol at this particular event.  In review your diagram received by AMCO 8-25-21, this is not part of your licensed premises.  See attachments.  

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 305.700:  Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education, 3AAC 305.630: Licensed premises, AS 04.16.120: Removal or introduction of alcoholic beverages and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  2641

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5232

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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From: Mi Lee <asianagardenjnu@gmail.com>  
Sent: Sunday, January 4, 2026 8:39 PM 
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Case number 25-1988 
 


Hello, my name is Mi Yong Lee the owner of Asiana Garden in Juneau, Alaska with permit 
number 4731. I have received a letter saying to respond within ten days of receiving, what 
actions have been taken to prevent the violations from reoccurring again in the future. The 
following actions been taken. Hi Suk Kim has received her TAP card and is carrying it with 
her at all time. Kim Lloyd has signed up for the next available TAP webinar that is available 
which is on the 13th of this month. As for the three signs that were not posted, after the 
inspector has left, we got the necessary posters from the local police and has posted since 
next to the front entrance. I have enclosed few photos to show such actions been taken to 
prevent these violations from happening again. Thank you for your time and have a good da 


 You don't often get email from asianagardenjnu@gmail.com. Learn why this is 
important  


 


 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not 
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe.  



mailto:asianagardenjnu@gmail.com

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification



		4731- Asiana Gardens NOV AM25-1988.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		IMG_1720

		IMG_1722

		IMG_1718

		From



		Date: 12-26-25

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8: DJ, LLC

		Text11: 9116 Mendenhall Mall Rd., Juneau, AK

		Text9: Asiana Gardens

		Text12:   25-1988

		Text13:                                              AMMENDED NOTICE OF VIOLATION

On 12-26-25, Hi Suk Kim provided AMCO with a current server education, which was dated prior to the inspection.  She provided TAM card #335824, issued 6 days prior to the inspection.  Ms. Kim did not provide this at the time of the inspection.  

You are still directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training and 3AAC 307.700:  Alcohol server education course.  

On 12-18-25 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Hi Suk Kim and Kim Kyong Sun LLoyd were identified as the servers.  They were asked to provide proof of current server training.  Ms. Llyod said it has been ten years, since Sitka, that she has had a server card.  Ms. Kim stated she hasn't had one in a "long time".  Both were issued citations and told not to serve alcoholic beverages until they provided proof of current alcohol server training to an Alcoholic Beverage Control board representative.  The three state mandated signs were not displayed. The sign violation was not written.  All three signs were sent to the licensee via USPS.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server training, AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations; both are $250.00 fines and AS 04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs which is a $100.00 a day for each sign not posted.  All violations are subject to further actions administered by the ABC Board   

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 4731

		Tracking Number: Via text

		Text3: None








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 04/07/2025 Tracking #:


Prior disciplinary history within the past 5 years:


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
MAY RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days 
after receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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~ 
JDW 
COUNSEL 
ALIGNED FOR EXCELLENCE 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
Attention: Director Richard 


Submitted via email 


RE: Response to Notice of Violation dated November 26, 2025 


AMCO Case #25-1886 


License #1381 -Creekbend Company, LLC. 


Jana D. Weltzin 
Licensed in Alaska & Arizona 
901 Photo Ave, Second Floor 


Anchorage, Alaska 99503 


Phone 907-231-3750 


JDW, LLC 


jana@jdwcounsel.com 


·Creekbend appreciates Mr. Hamilton taking the time to conduct an on-site visit to the 
licensed premises. After reflecting on Mr. Hamilton's observations and reviewing Creekbend's 
records, Creekbend acknowledges that certain physical structures and improvements on-site are 
not reflected on the current diagram approved by AMCO on July 6, 2020. 


To provide clarity and ensure the diagram of record accurately depicts existing conditions, 
Creekbend has submitted an updated AB-14. 


In addition, Creekbend' s licensee, Stephen, wishes to be present at any ABC Board 
meeting where this matter is heard in order to answer questions and provide any information the 
Board may request. However, Stephen has unavoidable business travel scheduled: he will be 
unavailable from Tuesday, April 7 until April 17. Accordingly, Creekbend requests that this matter 
be tabled and set for a June agenda date or otherwise scheduled for a date when Stephen can be 
present in person. 


Trull~e: Yours, 


Jana D. Weltzin, Esq. 





		Date:  11-26-25

		Type of License: [Restaurant Eating Place]

		Text8:  Creekbend Company, LLC

		Text11:  64777 Second Street, Hope, AK

		Text9:  Creekbend Company

		Text12:  25-1886

		Text13: On 7-11-25, after completing an inspection of your package store, you were asked about whether I could put your name down for an inspection at this location to which you agreed to.  No changes of the premises were discussed.  Since that contact, AMCO has received information that your premises has made changes.  On 11-20-25, I was at your establishment; which was closed but accessible.  Several changes to the premises were noted.  In looking at your latest diagram, dated 6-16-20, many changes have been made, see attached photos.  

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 305.630(d) which reads, "(d) A licensee may not alter the functional floor plan, reduce, or expand the area, or change the business name of the licensed premises without the prior written approval of the director. The licensee shall provide a new line drawing showing the proposed changes in the premises. A licensee shall pay a fee of $250 to change the business name or line drawing of the licensee's licensed premises if the name or line drawing change is not part of an application for transfer of ownership or location. A request for a business name or line drawing change for a licensed premises that is not part of a license transfer application must be made on a form prescribed by the board.


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  1381

		Tracking Number: 7021 0950 0001 6766 5058

		Text3: None







